

19-2431-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CLARISSE BENNETT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DUTCHESS COUNTY, NEW YORK, DET. FRANK
LETIZIA, SHERIFF ADRIAN "BUTCH" ANDERSON,
DET. JAMES DANIELS,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (White Plains)*

**REPLY BRIEF
FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Amy L. Bellantoni, Esq.
THE BELLANTONI LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
2 Overhill Road, Suite 400
Scarsdale, New York 10583
914-367-0090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. DETECTIVE DANIELS WAS PERSONALLY INVOLVED IN VIOLATING APPELLANT’S CIVIL RIGHTS.....	1
A. <u>Direct Participation in the Constitutional Violation</u>	1
B. <u>Deliberate Indifference to the Constitutional Violation</u>	1
II. ‘SAFE STORAGE’ CONCERNS PLAYED NO PART IN DEFENDANTS’ RETENTION OF APPELLANT’S FIREARMS.....	4
III. DEFENDANTS MISAPPLIED THE <i>MATTHEWS</i> FACTORS.....	6
A. <u>Appellant Has a Protected Property Interest in Her Firearms</u>	6
B. <u>Defendants Erroneously Conflate ‘Knowledge’ With ‘Notice’</u>	7
C. <u>Risk of Erroneous Deprivation is Substantial</u>	8
D. <u>Defendants Failed to Address the Third <i>Mathews</i> Factor</u>	10
IV. DETECTIVE LETIZIA AND DETECTIVE DANIELS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	11
V. DUTCHESS COUNTY IS LIABLE UNDER <i>MONELL</i>	12
A. <u>Sheriff Anderson’s Failure to Respond Illustrates A “No-Return Policy”</u>	13
B. <u>The Absence of a Post-Deprivation Procedure Creates <i>Monell</i> Liability</u>	14
C. <u>Dutchess County Failed to Properly Train Defendants</u>	15
D. <u>Defendants’ Conduct Demonstrates a Consistent Custom and Practice</u>	15
VI. PROBABLE CAUSE IS NOT DISPOSITIVE OF APPELLANT’S CLAIMS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987).....	11
<i>Butler v Castro</i> , 896 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Dudek v Nassau County Sheriff’s Dept.</i> , 991 F.Supp.2d 402 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>Krimstock v Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Leather v. Ten Eyck</i> , 2 F.App’x 145 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	10, 11
<i>McClendon v. Rosetti</i> , 460 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1972)	9
<i>New York v Harris</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 237 (2007)	12
<i>Panzella v Sposato</i> , 863 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469, 106 S. Ct. 1292 (1986).....	14
<i>Spinelli v City of NY</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vaher v Town of Orangetown</i> , 133 F.Supp.3d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	1, 13

Statutes

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00	1
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.45	5, 6, 17
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	1
N.Y.C. Code § 14-140	12
